Prior year restatement (Company only)

During the current financial year, the Company identified an error in the accounting treatment between intra group loans and
investments held with Quest Flooring Pty Ltd in the comparative periods which dated back to 2016. This error resulted in
the overstatement/understatement of intra group loans, investments in subsidiary companies and the reported loss for the
Company.

In accordance with IAS 8 – Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the comparative amounts for
the prior period have been restated. The error also affected the opening balance sheet as at 1 April 2023, and therefore, a
third balance sheet as at that date has been presented as required by IAS 1.40A.

Notes to the Accounts

12. FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED)

Victoria PLC Annual Report and Accounts 2025 Stock Code: VCP116

O
ur

 F
in

an
ci

al
s

12. FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED)

The effect of the restatement on the financial statements is summarised below:

As at 30 March 2024 As at 1 April 2023

Assets

Previously
reported

£m

Impact of
restatement

£m
Restated

£m

Previously
reported

£m

Impact of
restatement

£m
Restated

£m

Investments in subsidiaries 265.6 14.1 279.7 255.4 14.1 269.5
Amounts owed by subsidiaries
(non-current) 785.3 (17.7) 767.6 799.6 (18.0) 781.6
Trade and other non-current receivables 785.3 (17.7) 767.6 799.6 (18.0) 781.6
Total non-current assets 1,064.0 (3.6) 1,060.4 1,060.2 (3.9) 1,056.3
Total assets 1,076.2 (3.6) 1,072.6 1,100.6 (3.9) 1,096.7
Net assets 132.6 (3.6) 129.0 141.5 (3.9) 137.6

Equity
Retained earnings 114.1 (3.6) 110.5 125.7 (3.9) 121.8
Total Equity 132.6 (3.6) 129.0 141.5 (3.9) 137.6

Reported loss for the year 8.4 (0.3) 8.1 28.6 3.9 32.5

13. INVENTORIES

Inventories held at year-end
2025

£m
2024

£m

Raw materials 83.0 84.3
Work–in–progress 5.1 5.4
Finished goods 215.6 236.3

303.7 326.1

During the year to 29 March 2025, the total movement in stock provisions resulted in a charge to the income statement of
£0.9m (2024 credit: £1.5m).

The Company held no inventories at either year-end. There is no material difference between the balance sheet value of
inventories and their replacement cost.

14. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Amounts falling due within one year:

Group Company
2025

£m
2024

£m
2025

£m
2024

£m

Trade debtors 184.8 192.2 – –